

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 12170/2006
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 05/12/2005
IN CA NO. 25/2004 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)
MACHINO PLASTICS LTD. & ANR. PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

CAPARO MARUTI LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)
[WITH APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING REJOINDER AND DIRECTIONS AND
FOR APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT VALUER AND PERMISSION TO PLACE
ADDL. DOCUMENTS ON RECORD AND INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT]
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH
SLP(C) NO. 14567/2006
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date : 08/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For parties :

Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mitra, Adv.
Mrs. Nandini Gore, Adv.
Ms. Tahira Karanjawala, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Bari, Adv.
Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.
for M/s Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Ojha, Adsv.
Mr. Sunderraj, Adv.
Ms. Vijeyla, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Prem Prakash, Adv.

Page No. 1 of 3

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

While the petitioners in Special Leave Petition
(Civil) No. 12170 of 2006 have filed an application for
substitution of legal heirs of the deceased respondent No.4
therein, another application for substitution of the legal
heirs of the same respondent (respondent No.5 in Special
Leave Petition (Civil) No.14567 of 2006) has been filed on
behalf of the first respondent in Special Leave Petition
(Civil) No.14567 of 2006. As the second application for
substitution (filed by the first respondent in Special
Leave Petition (Civil) No.14567 of 2006) is complete we
take the same for consideration.

Having perused the same, we would like to be
informed by the contesting parties as to whether it is
necessary to substitute the legal heirs of the aforesaid
deceased respondent in the two cases in view of the issues
involved and also in view of the fact that the Company of
which the deceased was Director is on record and so are the
other Directors.

Page No. 2 of 3

Shri Amit Sibal, learned Senior Counsel appearing
for the petitioners in Special Leave Petition (Civil)
No.12170 of 2006 shall receive necessary instructions from
the petitioners and lay the same before the Court on the
next date fixed.

List the matters on 29 th

February, 2016.

[VINOD LAKHINA]

COURT MASTER [TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY]

